UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2127334114 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 09/30/2021 11:36 AM Pg: 10of8

After Recordipz Return To: Prepared By:

RUTH RUHL, P, RUTH RUHL, P.C.

Attn: Recording Depran'ment 12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850
12700 Park Central T, Suite 850 Dallas, Texas 75251, and Co-Counsel
Dallas, Texas 75251 Lee Scoft Perres, PC

29 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1010
Chicago, Illinois 60606

[Space Abeve This Line Far Recording Data)

Loan No.: 0028060572 FHA Case No,; 137-9137203-703-203 (B)
Itwvestar Loan No.: 0219937602
MERS No.: 100183355009682597 MERS Phone; 1-888-079-6377

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Ratc)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement™), made this 12th day of Augus:, 2021,

between KABI OUCHANA, A SINGLE MAN, whose address is 307 SOMERSET DR, STRE: MWOOD, Illinois
60107 (“Borrower/Grantor”) and Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC by Loancare LLC, as Agens-upiar.Limited POA,
whose address is 3637 Sentara Way, Virginia Beach, Virginia 23452 (*Lender/Grantee™), and Mzrizage Eleetronic
Registration Systems, Inc. (*“MERS™) (*Mortgagee”), amends and supplements (1) the Morigage, Died of Trust, or
Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”) dated June 29th, 2017, granted or assigned to Morigage Llectronic
Registration Systems, Inc. as mortgagee of record (solely as nominge for Lender and Lender's successors and
assigns}, P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Michigan 48501-2026 and recorded on July 10th, 2017, in Mortgage Book N/A,
Page N/A, Tnstrument No, 1719108264, Official Records of COOK County, Illinois, and (2) the Note, bearing the
same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in said
Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property,” located at 307 SOMERSET DR, STREAMWOOD,
[liinois 60107,

TLLINOIS LOAN MOMIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 1 of 7
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1401 (rev. 06/18))



2127334114 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0028060572

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREQT,

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

L As of October 1st, 2021, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance™) is U.5. $215,766.75, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any infer=st and other amounts capitalized.

¥ Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
lnterest will b< crarged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3.000%, from September 1st, 2021.
Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $909.68, beginning on the Lst day of
October, 2021, ara caotinuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are
paid in full. The yearly rageof 3.000% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full, If on
September 1st, 2051, (the *Msturity Date™), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security
Instrument, as amended by, thisAgreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3 If all or any pariof the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
T3orrower is not a natural person and 4 veneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
wrillen consent, Lender may require imriediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

if Lender exercises this-aption, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days fromhe date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must
pay all sums secured by the Security [nstrumer.t.If Sorrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on
Borrower.

4. Borrower also will comply with all otticr<ovenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
[nstrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covérants and agreements to make all payments of taxes,
Insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and 2l other payments that Borrower is obligated to
make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terme ana provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 above;

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrupient (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under.the/Note; and
(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other (Lsimment or document that is

affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Znstument and that contains any
such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

TLLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 2 of 7
{(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 06/18))



2127334114 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.; 0028060572

3. Borrower understands and agrees that:

{a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder,

)] All covenants, agreemments, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to yhich Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or
liable on,<nerote and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender,

{c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or it part of the Nagand Security Instrument.
{d) £llcests and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording

fees, title examitation, Aud-attomey’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulates ctherwise by Lender.

() Borrower »ziees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms a7id tonditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, executors; administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

(O Borrower authorizes lenar, and Lender's successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (i) name, aidress; and telephone number, (i} Social Security Number, (iii) credit score,
(iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) accouribelances and activity, including information about any modification
or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Pastiis‘that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure
prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support services related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this
section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, tate or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or vervices Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan
sccured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or'to any companies that perform support services to them
in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parries conceming mortgage assistance relating
to Borrower's loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower sloan, at any telephone number, including
mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lender ¢r Third Parties,

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted vy text messaging@,

{g) “MERS” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. [1ENS is a separate corporation that is
acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns. MERS s the Mortgagee of record
under the Security Instrument and this Agreement. MERS is organized and existirg Onder the laws of Delaware,
and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (534) 679-MERS.

6. If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prici waiver by Lender of
Borrower's obligations to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revokeayed lsorrower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow [tems.

7. Borrower will pay te Lender on the day payments are duc under the Loan Documerits us amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the *Funds™) to provide for payment of amount; dve for: (a)
taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leaschold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢} premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to
Lender in liew of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any
community association dues, fees, and asscssments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
“Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph,.

Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligalion to pay
the Funds for any or all Escrow Items, Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or
all Escrow ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing, In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been

TLLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 3 of 7
{(FNMA Modified Forin 3179 1/01 (rev, (6/18))



2127334114 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0028060572

waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall fumish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be deerned to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant
and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursvant to a
waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount dug for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Esctow Itetns at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lepder may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at tli¢ tirae specificd under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA”), and (b) not to exceed the
maximum amsunt a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data anc reasanable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with
applicable law.

The Funds staii'oz held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if ender is an institution whase deposits are so insured) or in any Fedcral Home Loan
Bank. Lendcr shall apply the #unds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specificd under RESPA, Lender

shall not charge Borrow.r 1o holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Hscrow ltcms, unless L<nder pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender
to make such a charge. Unless an agreeraent)is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Funds, Lender shall not be required to peyBamrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can
agree in writing, however, that intercst shali kG paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds as required 1/ RLSPA.

[f there is a surplus of Funds held in escro v, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If the e is . shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA; and Barrower shall pay to Tender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESTA/but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is
a deficiency of Funds held in cscrow, as defined under RESPA; | Cuder shall notify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary t4 riake up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documenty, Leader shall promptly refund Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

%’85?903\ /fi;é}69’%/¢' (Scal)

Date KABI OUCHANA —Borrower
(Seal)

Date -3orrower
{Seal)

Date —Borrower
. (Seal)

Date —Borrower
ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Paged of 7

{FNMA Maedified Form 3179 1/01 {rev. 06/18))



2127334114 Page: 50f 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: (0028060572

T

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of §
(DK §
County of §
On this FE day of A'(-/% } , , Q'al"] , before me,
3 Lo L NP~ , a Notary Public in and for said stale,

personally appeared TKABI OUCHANA

known to me 10-he the person who executed the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the sarie for the purpose therein stated.

(Seal)

Notary Signature

Type or Print Name of Notary

Notary Public, State of 4:24 CTeA¢

My Commission Expires:

| RYAN WILEY
official seal
ry Public - Staté gt liliniois

a ‘ ;
e ssion EXpires pec 3, 07_ )

|y Comm

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS} PageSof7



2127334114 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0028060572

o \\903{

Loancare LLC, as Agent under Limited POA
for Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC -Lender

By @/Ub\_/ _/Q/

Printednyped Narne:” < DAHC'E LYLE
s ASSISTANT SECRETARY

-Date

LENDZP. ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Stateof  Virginia §

County of  Virginia Beach City

§
§
On this L day of 6 e’ﬂ fr g A /L ‘ , before me,

Charyl Dacker . /2=, aNotary Public in and for said state,
personally appeared ] DARCIE LYLE of  Leancare LLC, as Agent under Limited
POA for Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC

, Lender,
personally known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument o Gatalf of said entity, and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein statd.

A\
CHERYL DECKER | -C/*“
(8 Notary Public /, :
1 Commenwealth of Virginia : Chery! Decker Noary Signature
# fegistration No. 7849071 i
Ky Commmission Expires May 3,208 Type or Print Name of Notary

Notary Public, State of VA
My Commission Expires: @ ) 6‘ } 26

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Pape 6 of 7




2127334114 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0028060572

X N/2

-Date
Mortoage Electronic Registration Systems. Tnc,
as nominee for Lender, its successors and -MERS
a8signs
-~
By: /M

Printed/Typed Name: ™ Cheryl Decker

Its: _Assistant Secretary

MER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Stateof  Virginia §
§
County of  Virginia Beach City §

On this__ / day of SE /7 , 2/ , before me,

- . 4, 7 Notary Public in and for said state,
personally ' , Assistant Secretary of Mortgage Electronic Registration
Systeins, Inc., as nominee for Lender, it successors and assigns, personally kiovin to me to be the person who
executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and acknowledged to me nat he/she/they exccuted the same
for the purpose therein stated.

%
™ y
Fud ]

LiNDA ANN BROWRE >18enre

Type or Print Name of Notary

LINGA

Notary Public

£ Commonwaealth of Virginia _
Registration No. 7824757 Notary Public, State of V}?"

7y (ommission Exgires barch 31, 2023 My Commission Expires: 2 %, /"'}”5

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) ) Page 7 of 7




2127334114 Page: § of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHBIT A

LOT 96 JN BROOKSIDE UMIT NUMBER 2, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHWEST 174 OF THE SOUTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCQRDING TO
THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED ALIGUST 14, 1978 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 24582559, 1N COOK COUNTY. ILLINCIS.

PIN: 06-14-412-022-0000



